Page 1 of 3

CONWAY VILLAGE FIRE DISTRICT
COMMISSIONERS MEETING
Thursday, December 3, 2020, 5:00 p.m.

The meeting was called to order at 5:00 p.m.

Commissioners present: Steve Bamsey, Michael Digregorio, Tom Buco
Others present: Chief Solomon, Superintendent Adam LePrevost, Amy Snow
Absent:
Public:

FIRE CHIEF’S BUSINESS

Chief Solomon presented two ambulance abatements for the same person totaling $540.00. The patient has a
Humana Replacement plan that does not cover the Medicare remainder of the ambulance service.

Mr. Digregorio made a motion to approve the ambulance abatement in the amount of $540.00 as
recommended by the Fire Chief, motion seconded by Mr. Bamsey; Motion passed 3-0-0.

Chief discussed the FEMA Grant to purchase PPE next. The purchases are complete, and he has received the
funds for reimbursement. The funds need to be accepted as unanticipated revenue.

Mr. Buco made a motion to accept the unanticipated funds/ FEMA Grant for the amount of $2,714.29,
motion seconded by Mr. Digregorio; Motion passed 3-0-0.

Chief Solomon reviewed the fire budget next (see attached). Points discussed:

® There are no changes to the expense line.

® The only change was an increase in the ambulance revenue billing line. Chief put the revenue back to
the baseline in anticipation of there not being a shortfall.

¢ The assessed value-line went down to $239,472,500.00

* There may be some Fund Balance left to offset taxes, but Chief will not know until January.

* The equipment line item was reviewed.

* The training line is down because there are no medic candidates; however, Chief Solomon added money
to cover online training.

* The overall proposed budget is down $4,000.00

* Warrant articles will include the Capital Improvement Fund for fire trucks and the ambulance purchase

article.
SUPERINTENDENT’S BUSINESS

Adam opened with a discussion around what to do with the Tahoe. The annual meeting minutes stated that the
District would not spend any money on it. Recently the Tahoe has failed inspection and is not in service.
Discussion ensued around not spending any money on the Tahoe until after voters approve a budget at Annual
Meeting. The estimate to fix the vehicle is over $2,0000.00. Mr. Digregorio suggested fixing the brakes so it
can pass inspection. There is a sound in the front that still needs to be diagnosed. Mr. Bamsey supports fixing
the brakes and holding off on any major repairs until after Annual Meeting to get voter approval.

Sloan passed his test and is in the process of getting his licenses for treatment and distribution level 1 for water.

There was a brief discussion around the work on the Main Street project.
Adam is working on getting numbers for the budget.

Check future meeting minutes for any amendments or changes to these minutes.



Page 2 of 3
Starting Monday, the lobby will be closed due to the upswing in COVID.

Adam presented the abatement for the Conway Area Humane Society for $735.00 next. The Board did not
approve the abatement because there was no substantial proof that the water did not go into the sewer.

BOOKKEEPER’S BUSINESS

Amy announced that January 20, 2021, is the first day for candidates to file for Declaration of Candidacy. Mr.
DiGregorio’s term is up. January 31* is the deadline to submit budgets to Commissioners,

Amy explained that the betterment fee went down .13 cents. Discussion ensued around what amount to take out
of the Sewer Debt Expendable Trust Fund if commissioners want to bring the betterment fee down more. The
Board decided to take $17,000 from the Sewer Debt Expendable Trust Fund to bring the betterment fee down
41 cents,

Spots on Lots sent an email that they would honor their estimate through June 30, 2021.

The tax rate has been set. The CVFD tax rate is $2.04. CVFD’s assessed value went down, but nobody can
figure out why with the housing market so high. Amy will call Corey at the Town Office to ask her why the
assessed value went down.

Amy reviewed abatements for the month of October next (see attached).

The Board signed the following:
* Request for $10,425.33 from the STAR Account.
* Notice of Lien/ this a seasonal home and the customer has not returned our calls.
* Discharge of Lien/ this was a lien that was never released and should have been.

Mr. Buco made a motion for $10,425.33 to be released from the Force Main Asset Replacement Trust
Fund acct # 7036, motion seconded by Mr. Digregorio;

Discussion: Mr. Bamsey asked what the money was used for. Adam responded misc. parts and pieces and
SCADA. Motion passed 3-0-0.

Mr. Buco made a motion to release and discharge the lien for 64 Thorne Hill Rd. Conway NH, 03818 tax
map 277 lot 250, motion seconded by Mr. Digregorio; Motion passed 3-0-0.

Mr. Buco made a motion for notice of lien for unpaid charges for water/sewer for 29 Bald Hill Rd.
Conway NH, 03818 Tax map 277- Lot 226 in the amount of $649.91; Motion passed 3-0-0.

Amy presented commissioners with a draft of their budget. She informed the Board she would have the poles
for the flags soon. Discussion ensued around the Building Maintenance Trust Fund and the gazebo in the Park
needing repair. Chief Solomon will access the gazebo and report back at next week’s meeting,

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS

Ratify Payroll Manifest sighed out of session for the week ending 11/22/2020
Ratify and sign checks for Payroll Manifest for the week ending 11/29/2020

Ratify and sign checks for Payroll Manifest for the month ending 11/30/2020
Ratify A/P Manifest dated 12/2/2020 and sign checks dated 12/4/2020

Approval of Fire Chief’s timesheet for the week ending 11/22/2020 and 11/29/2020
Approval of Meeting Minutes dated 11/19/2020

Check future meeting minutes Jor any amendments or changes 1o these minutes.

Mo a0 op



Page 3 of 3

Mr. Bamsey made a motion to approve items A-D, to include Weekly payroll and Manifest motion
seconded by Mr. Buco;

Discussion:

Mr. Buco commented on the following:

Health Insurance surplus (Health Trust)- Amy explained that she had a choice to get a check or have a credit
to the bill. She went with a credit to the bill. Part of the credit was for the District, and the rest went back to
the employees and retirees.

Fire Tech & Safety- 312.00 for a HEPA Canister.

Motion Passed 3-0-0,

Mr. Bamsey made a motion to approve and sign the Fire Chiefs’ timesheet for the week ending,
11/22/20 and 11/29/20 motion seconded by Mr. Buco; Motion passed 3-0-0.

Mr. Bamsey made the motion to approve the meeting minutes, 11/19/2020 motion seconded by Mr.,
Buco; Motion passed 3-0-0,

The next commissioner’s meeting will be on 12/10/20

There being no other business to come before the board, the meeting adjourned without objection at 6:10 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Stacy Bolduc

Check future meeting minutes Jor any amendments or changes to these minutes.



6102/€0/C1

00°000°02 00°005°61 $ 00059°0C §  Sunig souenquy
sse[o 03 ojdoad puas o} st PoAN 00°000°C 00'%19 $ 00°000°C $  sosuadxq [eoipoy
00°000°1 - $ 000001 §  [euOIss9jOI{ /[eSe]
Sununosoy
00°00T°S 00°SL9Y $ 0000T°S $ puelipny
00°€8€°8¢ 00°78€°8€ $ 00°€8€°8¢ $ dwo) s1aspom
1 AInf 3unJe)s oseaIOU 9181 946°C 00°000°CT 00°058°S11 $ 0005911 $ jusuainsy HN
spuadis AIAQD 03 snp (zoz w
4Bry sey [joiked jo uonouny feorewIgIEIN  00°00S°L 00°S1L°L $ 00059°L $ SIBdIpIA
spuadns qIAQD 03 2np (ZOT ur ySiy sepm
ot} 1red-SaLIg[es JO uondUNY [EONRWIYIEIN (0" 0SL L 00°051°8 $ 000908 $ VOId
020t
Jo 1red sem jey) Jeak sjoym Joy ued Ajiurey
ST “JBaK SIY) 9SBAIDUL %419 JISYIOUY  00"000°9S | 00°000°5T1 $ 000ST°L¥I $ SdueInsUl yieay
00°000°0% 00°000°0% $ 00°000°0¥ $ QWILIBAQ
"Sururen uo paseq seseasour doys
JJEIS [[80 JOJ POppE SWOS VIO %E' T 00°000°SZ1 00°000°S 1t $ 00000°0€I1 $ owij Me{ -solrefes
soseaIOUl JLIOW
10} 213y} Ul ASUOW BWOS "V IO %E' T 00°000°LSE 00°000°SH€ $ 00000°LS€ $  owiy, jnyg -sourefeg
pajydadxy
WA uorssnasy(q 1sonbay 1707 AOH 0207 193png 0707 wany sury
3
eV’ a1, Aemuo))

A 0« g Mw /m , Nw/ SANRLIBN 198png [Z0T



6102/€0/C1

[¥e19p [euomppe apraoxd [LA  00°000°0T $ 0000091 $ 0000007 $ oseyong juswidinby

00000 $ 00000 $ 00005‘C $ SwLIOJIu
00000°S 1 $ 00°000°€I $ 00°000°ST $ JUTRIA] SJOIYO A
00°000°6 $ 00°000°8 $ 00000 $ [EUE ETEITEN
00°000°0T $ 0000091 $ 00°000°0 $§  sonddng feoipapy
0000 $ 00°5£0°1 $ 00°00¢ $ Ajddng snosay/emg
00000 $ 00°500°C $ 00000 $ IR O1pEy
00°000°01 $ 00°000°01 $ 0000001 $  uen juowdinby
00°000°01 $ 00700001 $ 00°000°01 $ asuadxy 2o1JO
393pnq siy 10 saYEpIpUEd OIPAW ON 00°00S°8 $ 00°00091 $ 0000091 $ Sulurer],
urede ---dn Juem vy  00'000°CT $§ 0059¢°IT $ 00°59¢°IT $  Anqery /Auedoig
oo:mco«ﬁwz
patadwoa joofosd 91 00°000°S $ 00000, $ 0000001 $ Burpping

Juawowr 31 Je 9o1Id 180i8
B QABH "SI9[10Q MOU (PIM seF sso] Fuisn) 00°000°S $ 0000y $ 00°000°L $ JeoH
g1 01 sW3i] o paduey) 00°000°8 $ 000008 $ 00000° $ Aownoorg
SV & dn Juom 9d1id pojepo[osuo) (0 ST ¢ $ 00°000°¢ $ 00°000°¢ $ suoydora,
uoISSTISI(Y 1sanbay 17027 150 K04 0707 198png (0707 wa)y dury

81| ABAMUOD)
oAleLIEN 3198pNg 1207



610¢/£0/21

poedury
¥S'1 S {4 | $ Xe], pajdolorg
00'00S°TLY'6ET  $ 00°€S0°L16°6EC $ on[eA passassy

00°T06‘T $ I+
00°01L‘89¢€ $ 00°608°S9¢ $ yedwy 3N
00°Z8E0LL $ 00°SEEELL $ 0066L°LLL $ s[ejo],
00'1 $ 001591 $ 0000S $ Aradoid Jo ojeg
pue| jouroaud uou Jo snfeA ur uonONPaY (('§9H b6 | $ 000¥+°60C $ 000v+°60T $ 911, JIOUIIJ-UON
00°0S2 $ 0000C $ 000ST $ SNOSUB[SOSIA
00°00S $ 00°0s¢ $ 0000S $ UOTIUdAL] AL
00°000°S¢ $ 00°000°s€ $ 00000°6¢ $ uorneso soeHq
00°€99°LT1 $ 00601vTI $ 00601%CI $ qury Aemuo)
00°005°C $ 0058Z°C $ 00000 $ S[relx(q quIy
00°000°C $ 0000€C $ 00000C $ SUOIDR[[0)) quIy
00°000°SLT $ 00000°0LT $ 00000°5LT $ g qury
00°000°1 $ 000001 $ 000001 $  S[naIeIRM /UOYRID
00°000°C€1 $ 00°000°LTI $ 00°000°LC1 $ 1eNUO) Aueq|y
uoIssnISIq pa3ddload 1707 “ISH PISIAY 00T pardaload 0707 ) dury
Q-—ﬁ?wovm
00°260°6E1°Y $ 00°008°‘TLO°T $ 00°809°CHI‘T S [e10],
00°600°CI 1 $ 00600°CIT $ 00000°Z11 $ d/1und
UoISSNISI(Y ysanboy 1707 ISH XOT 0207 198png 0707 WY dury

311,] AeMUO))
oANIRLIEBN 198png [Z0T




Qty

2021 Equipment Line

Item
4 Turn Out Coats
4 Turn Out Pants
4 Forestry Shirts
6 Forestry Gloves
2 SWR Dry Suits
4 SWR Gloves
4 SWR Boots

6 4 Inch Hose

2 Knox Key Connect
1 Miscelaneous Small Equipment

Total

Price
$1,248.00
900.00
120.00
20.00
930.00
50.00
80.00

AR AR~ SR ]

o3

625.00

$ 900.00
$3,000.00

Extension
4,992.00
3,600.00
480.00
120.00
1,860.00
200.00
320.00

R B R R ]

$ 3,750.00

$ 1,800.00
$ 3,000.00

$20,122.00



ARATEME DTS

$1,099.31 81 Prospect bulk water 55,270 gallons

$98.22 Carroll county sewer abatement approved 15-Oct
$80.00 Letarte Service call abatement approved 22-Oct
$1,987.90 Sylvester sewer abatement approved 22-Oct
$172.59 Profile billing error abatement approved 29-Oct
$6.83 Lord abatement for Letarte use

$7.14 Sawyer Penalty fee abtatement - paid on line in time

$8.36 Annese Penalty fee abtatement - customer request



